
TR' & A"OCIATE'
Chortered Accountontr

INDEPENDENT ATIDITOR'S EXANIINATION REPORT ON RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To,

The Board of Directors
Techd Cybersecurity Limited
(Formerly known as Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited and originally incorporated as Techdefence Labs
Solutions Private Limited)
Office No. 901,902,903,904 & 908, 9th Floor,
Abhishree Adroit, Nr. Mansi Cross Road,
Nr. Swaminarayan Temple,Vastrapur,
Ahmedabad, Gujarar, Indi4 j80O 15.

AND

2.

we have examined the attached restated financial information of Techd cybersecurity Limited
(formerly known as "Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited & Techdefence Libs solutions private
Limited") (hereinafter refe.ed to as "the company',) comprising the rcstated statement of assets
and liabilities as at M arch 3r,2025,2024 and 2023, restated itatemint ofprofit and loss and restated
cash flow statement for the financial year ended on March 3 1,2025,2024 and,2023 and the summary
statement ofsignificant accounting policies and other explanatory information (collectively referred
to as the "restated financial information,, or.,restated financial statements,,) annexid to this
report and initialed by us for identification purposes. These Restated Financial Statements have been
prepared by the management ofthe company and approved by the board ofdirectors in their meJnl
held on September 04, 2025 for the purpose of incluiion in the Red Hening prospectus / prospectJ
("-o_ffer Document") prepared by company in connection with the proposed Initial public offering
on EMERGE Platform ("Po" or "EMERGE Ipo-) of National siock Exchange of India Limitei
("NSE') ofthe company.

These restated summary statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of:

(D Section 26 ofPart-I ofChapter lllofCompanies Act,20l3 (the ..Acf,) read with Companies
(Prospectus and Allotment ofSecurities) Rules 2014;(iD The Sec.rities and Exchange Board of India (rssue of capitar and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations 2018 ("ICDR Regulations") and related amendments / clarifications from time to
time issued by the Securities and Exchange Board oflndia (,.SEBI,');(iii) The Guidance Note on Reports in company prospectuses (Revised 2619) issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India (.,Guidance Note,')

3. The
S

Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the Restated Financial
tatements for inclusion in the Red-Hening Prospectus/ Prospectus to be filed with Sec

Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"), NSE and Registrar of Companies (Aimedabad) in c

3lo, Vroi Plozo, Opp. Scholoncnd Complex, Bhcrttho, Potdi, Ahmedobod-:lao 1..

EOAEAD

R trrosso(dgmoil.co-, 9 g6laozoroo,(G)unlur.trlondqrsocicter.com
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3lO, Vral Plqzo, Opp. tqhcjonond Complex, Bhcrttha, Pcldi, Ahmedobod-i{tO

HI,IEOABAD

E trrcrro@gmoil.co-, t!-, 963ao2oroo, (@ unrrur.trsondqlrocidter.com

!:)

4.

with the proposed IPo' The Restated Financiar statements have been prepared by the managementof the company for the year ended-Marc h 312025,Marih 3i, zoz+ *o rra*"r,: l, 2023, on the basisofpreparation stated in Annexure IV to tne nestatea iinari"ii*".*o. The responsibility oftheboard of directors of the Comnany includes designing, f..pf"_".ilg and maintaining adequateintemal conhor rerevant to the nreparation uno p.J."n..o:tror'oi',t'"'R"r,u,"o Financial statements.The board ofdirectors are also responsible for identil,i.g "rj"r.*i.g that the Company complieswith the Act, ICDR Regulations and the Guidance N;e.

We have examined such Restated Financial Statements taking into considention:

(i) The terms of reference to our engagements with the Company letter dated laruary 25,2025requesting us to carry out the assignment, in connection with thl orat nea He..ing ir.;;;;Red }lening prospectus/ prospeitus being issued Uy tne Coipany tbr its proposed InitialPublic Offering of equity shares on etGnCe eUtfomr i,.1pir,, 
-o, 

"EMERdi ipo);iNational Stock Exchange of India Limited {.,NSE,.) ofrhe cJmpany. 1..1pO,, or,.SME IpO,,);

(ii) The. Guidance- Note arso requires that we comply with the ethicar requirements ofthe code ofEthics issued by the ICAI:

(iii) concepts oftest checks and materiality to obtain reasonable assurance based on verificationof evidence supporting the Restated Financial Statements;

(iv) The requirements ofsection26 ofthe Act and the rcDR Regurations. our work was performedsolely to assist you in meeting your responsibilities in ret]ation to your compliance with theAct, the ICDR Regurations and the Guidince Note in conneciion wittr the lpo.

The Restated Financiar statements of the company_ have been compiled by the management fromaudited financiar statements for the year endea traarcn : t,zoz s,,u'it zt, zozq 
^d 

March 31, 2023prepared in accordance with Accounting standards as prescribed unde. section 133 .fthe Act readwith the companies (Accounting shnd;ds) Rules,2ois o.zo:ii 
^ Lended, and orher accountingprinciples generally accepted in India.

Audit forthe financial year ended March3l,2025,Maxh3l,2024 and March 31,2023, was auditedby us vide our reporr dated september 04. 2025. Augusr r+, zbz+ a i.pt",nr., zs, zoz: i".p.",ir.rl.Th€re are no audit qualifications in^the audir rlports i..*O tv-l, and which *orll ;.q;i;;adjustments in the Restated Financial statements orir," co,,.p*y. irr" nnanciat report inciuaei rorthese years is based solely on the report submined by us.

Based on our examination and according to information and expranations given to us, we are of theopinion that the Restated Financial Statements:

5.

6.

7.
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a) have been prepared after incorporating adjustments for the changes in accounting policies,
T:t"lh] "T91" Td regrouping / reclassifications rerrospectiyely in the financial y"i"ra"O on
March 31,2025, March 31,2024 andMarch3l,2023.

b) The Restated Financial Statement. have been made after incorporating adjustments for prior
period and other material amounts in the respective financial year to which they relate;

c) do not require any adjustment for modification as there is no modification in the underrying audit
reports;

d) have no extra-ordinary items that need to be disclosed separately in the accounts and requiring
adj ustments.

e) have been prepared in accordance with the Act, ICDR Regulations and Cuidance Note.

f) No revaluation reserves, which need to be disclosed separatery in the Restated Financial
Statement.

g) Has not paid any dividend during the financial years.

h) There was no change in accounting policies, which needs to be adjusted in the Restated Financial
Statement, except-:
Accounting ofretirement benefits was not accounted during the financial year 2 023-24,2022-23
a,,d 2021-22 as per AS-r5 (Revised) "Employee benefit-s", however during the restatement
Company has accounted such retirement benlfiti basis actuarial valuation repo'rt.

ln accordance with the requirements of the Act including the rures made there under, ICDR
Regulations, Guidance Note and engagement letter, we reporithat:

(D The "restated statemetrt ofassetand liabilities" ofthe company as at March 3r,2025, March
31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 examined by us, as set out in Annexure I to this report read with
significant accounting policies in Annexure ry has been anived at un". .rting .,r"h
adjustments and regroupings to the audited financial statements of tl," Co.puny, *-in ou.
opinion were appropriate and more fully described in notes to the restated summary statements
to this report.

(iD The "restated statement of profit and loss.. of the Company for the financial year ended
March 31,2025, March 3l, ZO24 and March 3t.2023 examined by us, as set out in AnnexureII to this report rcad with significant accounting policies in Annexure fV has been arrived at
after making such adjus tments and regroupings to the audited financial
Company , as rn our oplnlon were appropriate and more fully described in notes to
summary statements to this rcport.

3lO, Vroi Plozo, Opp. tchojcnond Compter, Bhotthc, Pcldi, Ahmedobod-rsO
El trrcsro@gmoit.com, O 963eozotoo, @ urflrr.trrqndqrrocicter.com
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I AND

The "restated statement ofcash flows', ofthe Company for the financial year ended March
31,2025,2024 and 2023 examined by us, as set out in Annexure III to this report read with
significant accounting policies in Annexure IV has been arived at after making such
adjustments and regroupings to the audited financial statements of the Company, as in our
opinion were appropriate and more fully described in notes to reslated summary statements to
this report.

we have also examined the following other financial information relating to the company prepared
by the management and as approved by the board ofdirectors ofthe company und anne*"d to thi.
report relating to the company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025, March 31,2024 zord
March 31,2O23 proposed to be included in the Offer Document.

Annexure to Restated Financial Statements of the Company:-
L Summary statement ofassets and liabilities, as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE I;U. Summary statement ofprofit and loss, as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE II;III. Summary statement ofcash flows as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE III;IV. Corporate lnformation, Significant accounting policies as restated and Notes to

reconciliation ofrestated profits and net worth as appearing in ANNEXURE IV;v. Details ofshare capital as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE V to this report;vt. Details ofreserves and surplus as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE vI io this report;vll. Details of long-term bonowings as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE vII to this ieport;vlll. Details ofdefened tax liabilities (net) as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE VIII to this
report;

(iiD

XVI

IX.
x.
xt.

XII.
XIII.
xtv.

XV

Details oflong-term provisions as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE IX to this report;
Details ofshort-term bonowings as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE X to this report;
Details of trade payables as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XI to this rcport;
Details ofother current liabilities as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XII t; this report;
Details ofshort-term provisions as restated as appearing in ANNEXI,TRE XIII to this report;
Details ofproperty, plant & equipment and intangible assets as appearing in ANNEXTRE
XIV to this report;
Details of defened tax assets (net) as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XV to this
report;
Details of other non-cunent assets as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XVI to this
report;
Details oftrade receivables as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XVII to this report;
Details ofcash and bank balance as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XVIIito this
report;
Details of short-term loans aad advances as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XIX to
this report;

xx.
xxt.

Details olother current assets as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XX to
Details of revenue fiom operations as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE
report;

3lO, Vrqi Plqzq, Opp. tohoicnond Complex, Bhcrtthcr, Pcldi, Ahmedobod-ltao

AD
E krotro@gmail.Gom, O ecrgozoroo,@uarru.trrondqrrocioter.com

9.

XVII.
XVIII.

xtx.
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XXII
XXIII
xxtv

xxv.
xxvt.

XXVII
XXVIII
xxtx

XXXIII.
xxxIv.

xxxv
xxxvr

Details of other income as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XXII to this report;Details ofdirect expenses as restated as upp"uring i, aXUeiUnf ii, ,o,f,l. ."pon,Details ofemployee benefit expenses as riitated i appearin! i, er.WExunS XXrV to tt i,report;
Details offinance cost as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XXV to this report;Details ofdepreciation and amortization e*pe-nr". 

^ 
.".tatJ 

^ "pp"*irg 
i, aNNEXUREXXVI to this report;

Details ofother expenses as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XXVII to this report;Details ofother income as restated as aptiaring in ANNEXURE XXVIII to this report;Details of annexue for terms of borrowirg, * i"rtut"a * upp"J.g ir-auNfXURE XXIXto this report;
Ageing oftade payabres as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE xxx to this report;Ageing ofhade receivables as restated as upp"arlng in aNuiiunr ixxr to ,his report;Details ofrelated party hansactions as restitia as appearing rn auNriLrRE XXXII to thisreport;
Disclosure under AS-15 as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XXXIII to this report;
Summary of significant accounting ratios as ,eJatea as app"J"g i" afINEXURE XXXIVto this report;
Statement oftax shelters as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XXXV to this report;
D,etails of contingent liabilities & commitment-as re.tatJ as apiearirrg in ANNEXUREXXXVI to this report;

?::l*i:^.$1 ii!,: d.i.pl:::J:!!t:g_91c.r.F. basis by the company during thenanclar year as appearing in ANNEXURE XXXVII to this repon:
Details ofexpenditure in foreign cunency during the financial jear,as restated as appearing
in ANNEXURE XXXVIII to this report,
Details ofearnings in foreign exchange as restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XXXIX tothis rcport;

?:?it_:l_111 d small enterprises and micro enterpdses as restated as appearing inANNEXURE XL to this report;
Details,of corporate social responsibility as per section 135 of Companies Act,20l3 as
restated as appearing in ANNEXURE XLI toihis report;
Additional Regulatory Information as per para y of Schedule III to Companies Act,2013
as restaled as appearing in ANNEXURE XLII to this report;
Capitalisation Statement as at March 31,2025 u restated'as appearing in ANNEXTIRE
XLIII to this report;

XXXVII

xxxtx

XL

XI,II

XI,III.

10. The preparation and presentation ofthe Restated Financial Statements refened to above are based onthe Audited financial statements of the Company and are in accordance with the provisions oftheAct and ICDR Regulations. The Financial Statements and information referred to above is theresponsibility ofthe management ofthe Company.

b
oc

3tO, Vrci Plozo, Opp. tohojcnond Complex, Bhcrttho, Pcrldi, Ahmeddbod-3aO
(rr

IND

xxx.
xxxt.

xxxII.

xxxvIt.

XLI.

E trrorso(agmdil.com, (q) 96iso2o3oo,@u rlrr.trrqndqrroci.ter.Gom
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I l. we, T R S & Associates have been subjected to the peer review process ofthe Institute ofcharteredAccountants of lndia (rcAI) and our peer Review certificate is varii as on ttre date of signing ofthisreport.

The report should not in anv wav he construed as a re-issuance or re-dating ofany ofthe previousaudit reports issued by us no, shourd thi. ."p"n u" *..,-"i 
^ u i"*-ooinion on uny ofthe financialstatements referred to therein.

12.

13. We have no respons
of the report.

ibility to update our report for events and circumstances occurring after the date

1,1.

For,TRS&Associates
Chartercd Accountants
ICAI Firm Rcgistration Numbcr: l,ll l26W

- 8l\rhoAh'c' '
CA Hemal Narendrabhai Rathod
Partner
Membership Number : 1.17609
UDIN: - 25l47609BMLCTVS6 t.{

Date: September 0.1, 2025
Place: Ahmedabad, C ujarat

:!lO, Vroj Plozo, Opp. Iahoionond Comple:, Bhottho, Poldi, Ahmedqbod-:t8O OO7

our report is intended solely for use ofthe board ofdirectors for inclusion in the offer document to
k fl:lYtlE!t,NSE and Registrar of Companies lAhm"arU"al i" "-*oion with the proposedEMERGE IPO. Our reporr should not be used, iefened to o, Ji.t iiri"a for rrf;,f,"i p*p"i" 

"'_,""Jwith our prior consent in writinp. Accordingry. we do nol u.."pr o, 
^.u,n. 

uny riabirity or any dutyofcare forany olhe, pu.por" orio *y orh";p;.r-;*;;;iii'r'.ipili. rh.*" or into whose handsit may come without our prior consent in writing.

ASbb

E trrorro(agmoil.<om, (1!l 
rur"ororoo, (@ u r rr.trrondorrocioter.Gom
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lllechd CYbersecuritY Limited
,,Techrdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs solutions Private

Limited")
CIN : U72900GJ20 I 7PLC0952l 5

,TEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIAI}ILITIES AS RESTATEI)

(FormerlY known as

In
ANNEXI,]RE - I

As at
IVlarch 31,Nlarch 31,

:rtAs at
iVlarch 31,i\ n ncxu rc

No.Pa rticu larsSr.

No.

t0l

221.

1 5.60

479.16

146.1

2l

I,667.83

22.67

31

I 28.

336.2
t 68.1

VI

VII
VIII
IX

x
XI

xil
xil

r)

2\

3)

EQI.JITY AND I,IABILITIES

Long-term Borrowings
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)

Long-term Provisions

Sho( Term Borrowings
Trade Payables

- Due to Micro and Small Enterprises

- Due to Others

Other Cunent liabilities
Short Term Provisions

C.

Share Capital
Reserves & SurPlus

L't'

0

73

5l
57

9.26

38.22

0.r3

7.74
3.1

21

364.1

l3l
I s3.

1,256.1

363.

I 8.82

73.01

206 1

XVII
XVII
XVIII
xtx
xx

xtv

XV
XVI

l)

2)

Property, Plant & Equipment and lntangible Assets

- Property, Plant & EquiPment

- Intangible Assets

Deferred Tax Assets (Nel)

Other Non-current assets

Inventories
Trade Receivables

Cash and Bank Balances

Short term loan and advances

Other current assets

ASSETS

b.

a.

b.

TOTAI,

Seeaccompanyingannexuresformingpartoftherestatedfinancialstatements(ReferAnnexureNo 
lVtoXLIII)

AHMEDAEAO

DIN - 07693754DIN - 02068653

v
{
Rasiklal

$n&ol

(cFo)

2025

,!.f

04 September 2025

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
'l'echdefcnce I-abs

- l4u26W

Place: Ahntedahad
Date

Narendrabhai

Vaghela
(lVlanaging

Dipen Ashit Dalal
(Company SecretarY)

FoTTRS&Associates
Chartered Accountants

Mem No- 147609

T]DIN -

Place: Ahmedabad

-^l^h
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1[echd CYbersecuritY Limited

(Formerly known as ,,Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIN: U72900CJ201 7PLC095215

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AS R,ESTATEI)
tln

ANNEXT]RE - II

For the year
ended March 31,For the year ended

March 3l 
' 

2024
For the year ended

Nlarch 3l 
' 
2025

Annexure
No.

Sr.

No.
Particulars

755.78

2.73
1,506.90

28.88
XXI
XXII

2,979.s2
43.13

Revenue from Operations

INCOl\,I8,

Ilncomc

285.6s
5.36

6.50
100.00

234.92

649.84

41.6'l

14.26

103.48

28"1.1'7

8l 1.62

49.24

44.95

167.85

8 r 3.s6XXIII
XXIV
XXIV
XXV
XXVI
XXVII

in inventories of Work in Progress

Employee benefits exPense

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortization expense

Other expenses

EXPENDITT]RE
Direct expenses

632.13I

32.62

126.08

126.08

126.08

126.08

lt8.l6

439.36

439.36

439.36

439.36

1,135.43

t,13s.43

1,135.43

l,135.43

286.16
9.66

xxxv

Prolit before extraordinary items and

Prior period items (Net)

Profit before exceptional, extraordinary items and tax

before extraordinary itenls ancl tar

tax

tax(A-B)

Exceptional items

Tax [ixpense:
(i) Current tax

Extraordinary items

Profit before tax

3lI'l.otal
91.1 I321.12839.61

value of { I 0/- eacllarn
1.986.8216..1'{

E

F

A

I}

C

C

D

ii. Diluted

See accompanying annexures forming part ofthe restated financial statements (Refer Annexure No. IV to XLIII)

{o

- 07693754

I-imited'I'ech dcfence

t-
\

f$Ihoa
,,H.;Y.

(cFo)

rendrabhai llathod

P.SS
F'or and on bchalf of the Board of Directors of

Vaghela
(Managing
DIN -

(Company Secretary)
Dipen Ashit Dalal

For'I'RS&Associates

FRN - 14t l26w
Accountants

Placc : Ahmedabad
0{ ber 2025

Pa rtn cr

I.IDIN -
No- 147609

Place : Ahmedabad
Date : 04 September 2025

,I^y^^

1s,\-'
Khileshwar Sahu
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llbchd CYbersccuritY Limited

(Formerly known as "Techriefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limitedt')

CIN: Ll72900GJ20l 7PLC0952l 5

ANNEXURE. III
STA'IEMENT OF CASlI FLOW AS RESTATED

For the year ended March 31'

2023
For the ymr ended March 3l'

2021
For the year endcd March 3l'

2025Psrticultrs

126.08

5.36

4.05

12.05

(2.ss)

6.50
(l s.78)

1.1.26

439.36

4t.67
10.46

t,135.43

49.24
'1.21

3.61

(21.77)

44.95
I 51.49

(56.64)

12.63

(3 14.64)

185.49

55.38

(73.8r)
(139.3e)
(l 3e.01 )

(158.00)

1.29

1,218.73

266.75

22.02

18.2'1

(1,046.95)

(598.46)

33.71(18.9s)(s9.6{)

Finmce Cost

Gratuity Provision

Unrrulised Foreign Exchange Fluctuation

Sundry balmces witten off
Inter6t lncome

Depreciation and Amortistion ExPense

Lpms od adwnca
Trade Receivabla

Other A$ets (Including Other Bank Balances)

Profit before tax as per Proltt And Irss A"/c

Generated From Operations Before tnxB

for:

for (lncrease)/Decrese in operating 6sets
Profit Before Workirg Capital ChAnges

for Incrase/(Decreoe) in operating liabilties:

Trade Payablc
Other Current Liabilit6 & Provisios

I
FIow

(27.38\

2.55
(r6.59)

I 5.782t.22
(283.43\

of property, plant & equipment and intangible Nets

lnterest lncome Received

Activities:

172.75

(8.66)
79.60

(62.94\
1.50

(150.84)

894.01

Proceeds ofBonowings
Repayment of Borrowings

Proceeds from issue ofshares

Cost 13
695..13Activi(iesFlow

1,94.92
62.00I

& Csh 54.88249.80Year&

Cnsh 0.0240.51

202.0t

5{.88

,rr.rM
Vaghela
(Msnaging Director)
DIN - 0206E653

m**
(cFo)

ho
[$$90'\B

CU

C:

*

O1

,o

t\

Flow Ststements'notified under section 133 ofthe Companies Act' 2013'
toAnnexurestatementspartanncxures

'Cohinout Standard 3,Indirectunder 6Method set AccountinghasSlatements becnTheNole: Flow preparedCch

Nnrendrabhai Rathod

Piyush

TRS&Associals
Accountnilts

Plnce: Ahnedabad
Date : 0,1 ber 2025

UDIN -
No- 147609

For and on behalfofthe Board ofDirectors of

Techdefence Labs Solutions Lim ited

Dipen Ashit Dalnl

(Company Secretary)
Place: Ahmedabad

DBte : 04 Septcmb€r 2025

Vaghcla
(Director)
DIN - 07693754
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l[bchd CYbersecuritY Limited

(Formerly known as ,'Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIN: U72900GJ201 7PLC095215

ANNEXURE IV: CORPORA'I'f, INFORMATION, SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES' RECONCILIATION OF NET PROFIT(LOSS) AND

RECONCILIATION OF NETWORTH

I. CORPORATE INFORMATION
Techd cybersecurity Limited is a comPany IncorPorated on January 1 9, 201 7, as fomerly "Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited" '

The corporate identification number ofthe company is U'I2900GI2017PLC095215'

The company has been converted from Private Company to Pubtic Company on November 26' 2024'

The Company is engaged in providing Information Security solutions, audiiand compliance sewices with a focus on Cyber Security lts operations encompass

the development, management, and security ofcomputer software and websites. The company offers a comprehensive suite ofcyber security seruices'

including vulnerability assessment, pene$ation testing, cybercrime consulting, and lT security solutions. In addition, it conducts training' reserch' and

u*"r"n"ra p.og.u.s in the areas of cyber law, security, and related ernerging technologies'

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.01 BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND PREPARATION OF FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS

The restated summary statement of assets and liabilities of the Company as at March 31, 2025, Mrch 31,2024 and 2023 ail the related reslated summary

statement of profits and loss and cash flows for the year ended March 31,2025, March 31, 2024 atd 2023 (herein collectively refened to as ("Restated

Summary Statements,,) have been compiled by the managernent from the audited Financial Statements of the Company for the yearlperiod ended on March 3 I '
2025, March 3l , 2024 atd2023 approved by the Board of Directors of the company. Restated summary statements have been prepared to comply in all

material respects with the provisions of part t of chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") read with comPanies (Prospectus and Allotment of

Securities) Rules, 2014, Securities and Exchange Bord of lndia (lssue oi Capital and Disciosure Requirernents) Regllations, 20ls ('ICDR Regulations")

issued by SEBI and Cuidance note on Reports in Companies Prospectuses (Revised 2019) ("Guidance Note") Restated Summary Statements have been

prepared specifically for inclusion in the offer document to be filed by the company with the NSE in connection with its proposed sME IPo rhe compmy's

management hs recast the Financial Statements in the form."qui*d by Sclredule III ofthe Companies Act' 2013 for the purpose ofrestated Summary

Statements.

The finmcial stalements of the company have been prepared in accordmce with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in lndia (lndim GAAP) to

comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant provisions ofthe Companies Act' 2013 ("the

2013 Act,,), as applicable. ihe financial statements have been prepared on accrual basis under the historical cost convention. The accounting policies adopted

in the preparation ofthe financial statements are consistent with those followed in the previous year.

1

q

* *
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ANNEXURE IV: CORPORATE INFORMATION, SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, RECONCILIATION OF NET PROFIT(LOSS) AND

RECONCILIATION OF NETWORTH

Accounting policies not specifically refemed to othemise are consistent and in consonance with generally accepted accounting principles in India.

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-curent as per the Company's nomal operating cycle and other crjteria set out in Schedule III to

the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature ofproducts and the time between the acquisition ofassets for processing and their realiztion in cash and cash

equivalents, the Company has determined its operating cycle as twelve months fbr the purpose ofcurrent - non-curent classification ofassets and liabilities.

2.02 USE OF ESTIMATES
The preparation ofthe financial statements in confonnity with Indian GAAP requires the Management to make estimates and assunPtions considered in the

repo(ed amounts of assets and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) and the reported income and expenses during tlte year. The Mmagement believes

that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Fuhlre results could differ due to these estimates and the

differences between the actual results and the estimates ile recognised in the periods in which the results are known / rnaterialise.

2.03 PROPERTY, PLANT & EQT]IPMEN'I'AND INTANGIBLE ASSE'I'S

(i) Property, Plant & Equipment
All Property, Plant & Equipment are recorded at cost including taxes, duties, fieight and other incidental expenses incumed in relation to their acquisition md

bringing the asset to its intended use.

Gains or losses arising ffom de-recognition of Property, Plant and Equipment are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the

carrying amount ofthe asset and are recognized in the Statement ofProfit and Loss when the asset is de-recognised.

(ii) lntangible Assets

Intangible Assets are stated at acquisition cost, net ofaccumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, ifany.

* h$l[E$ABh0
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CIN: U72900GJ201 7PLC095215

ANNEXURETV:CORPORATEINFORMATION'SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTINGPOLICIES,RECONCILIATIONoFNETPROFIT(LOSS)AND
RECONCILIATION OF NETWORTH

2.04 DEPRECIATION / AMORTISATION

Depreciation on fixed assets is calculated on a Straiglrt line method using the rates anived at basecl on the useful tives estimated by the management' or those

prescribed under the Schedule ll to the companies Act,2013. lndivitluil assets cost ofwhich doesn't exceed Rs 5,0001 each are depreciated in futl in the

i.Tr"#;:$;,"cluding intemally devetoped intangible assets are amortised over rhe year for which the company expects the benefits to accrue' Intangible

assetsareamortizedonstraightlinemethodbasisoverrv*r.iillnv 2t023-24)andl0iears(w.e.f.FY2o24-25)aspermanagementestimatesinpursuance

ofprovisions of,{5-26.

2.05 IMPAIRMENT OF ASSDTS

An asset is treated as impaired when the carrying cost of asset exceeds its recoverable value. Recoverable amount is tlre higher of an asset's net selling price

and its value in use. value in use is the present value ofestimated future cash flows expected to arise fiom the continuing use ofthe asset and from its disposal

at the end of its useful life. Net selling price is the amount obtainable from sale of the asset in an arm's len$h transaction between knowledgeable' willing

parties, less the costs of disposat. An impaiment loss is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss in the yeai in which an asset is identified as impaired rhe

impairment loss recognised in prior accounting periods is reversed ifthere has been a change in tlre estimate ofthe recoverable value'

2.06 FOREIGNCURRENCYTRANSLATIONS
Income md expense in foreign cunencies are converted at exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction Monetary items denominated in foreign

cunencies at the year-end are re-stated at the year end rates. Non M"onetary ioreign cunency items are carried at cost Any income or expense on account of

exchange difference either on settlement or on translation at the balance sheet date is recognized in Profit & Loss Account in the year in which it arises'

2.07 BORROWING COSTS

Borowing costs that are attributable to tlre acquisition or construction of qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the cost of such assets A qualifling asset

is one that necessarily takes substantial period of time to get ready for intendeiuse. All other bonowing costs are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss

in the period in which they are incuned.

$.$$'eONSho
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ANNEXUREIV:CoRPoRATEINFORMATION,STGNIFICANTACCOUNTINGPoLICIES'RECONCILIATIoNoFNETPR0FIT(LoSS)AND
RECONCILIATION OF NETWORTH

2.08 PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

provision involving substantial degree ofestimation in."".,*."nt is.recognized when.there is a present obligation as a result ofpast events and it is

probable that there will u. un ortio* of resources. contingent liabilities are not recognized but re disclowd in the notes contingent assets are neither

recognized nor disclosed in the financial statements'

"' #J"TY.'ryof,rttr$iltl"*, that it is probable rhat the economic benefits will flow to the companv and the revenue can be reliablv measured' The

following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Revenue is recognized as services are rendqred in accordance with the terms ofthe contract with the customers. Services rendered hrcome has been recognized

as and when the services are rendered to the customers and when there is a reasonable certaintv ofits ultimate realisation/collection'

Revenue from services comprise income from fixed price conhacts and time and material contracts. Revenue fiom fixed price contracts is recognized over the

period of the conhacts using the percentage of completion lnethod. Revenue from time and material contracts is recognized when the services are rendered in

accordmce with the terms of contracts.

Revenues are stated net oftrade discounts. Sale ol'services or products to cutomers outside india is considered as exports'

2.IO OTHERINCOME
lnterest lncome on fixed deposit is recognized on time proportion basis. other lncome is accounted for when right to receive such income is established'

F 13



llbchd CYbersecuritY Limited
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ANNEXUREIV:CORPORATEINFoRMATIoN,SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTINGPoLICIES,REC0NCILIATIoNoFNETPROFIT(LOSS)AND
RECONCILIATION OF NETWORTH

2'l I TAXES oN 
')fl}l** 

", 
tn accordance with Accounring standard (AS-22) - "Accounting for taxes on income", notified under compmies (Accounting

Standards) Rules, 2021. lncome tax comprises ofboth cunent md deferred tax'

current tax is measured on the basis of estirnated taxable tJ;;;;';;*iit. "o,.prt"d 
in 

"ccorclance 
with the provisions of the Income Tax Act' l96l '

The tax effect of the timing differences that result between taxable income and accormting income and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent

periods are recorded as a d-eferred tax asset or defened tax liJiliry. irr"v are rneasured ;sing substantially .nu.t.d tu* rates and tax regulations as of the

Balance Sheet date.

Defened tax assets arising mainly on account ofbrought foruard rosses and unabsorbed depreciation under tax laws, are recognized' only ifthere is virtual

certainty ofits realization, supported by convincing evidence. Defered tax assets on account ofother timing differences are recognized only to the extent

there is a reasonabte certainty ofits realiation

'" :ffHiLr'lrifi',j:1)ffises casrr-in-rrand, cunent Accounts, Fixed Deposits with banks. Cash equivalents are shor.tenn balances (with an original

maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition), t igtrrv tlqua investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are

subject to insignificant risk of changes in value. other Bant gulun"". are short-term balance ( with original maturity is more thm three months but less than

twelve months).

2.T3 EARNINGSPERSHARE
Basic eaming per.share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) after tax (including the post tax effect of extraordinary items, if any) by the weighted average

nurnber ofequity share outstanding during the year. oilutei earning per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) after tax (including the post tax effect

ofextraordinary items, ifany) as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or incolme (net ofany attributable taxes) relating to the dilutive

potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity

shares.
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ANNEXURE IV: CORPORA'I'E INFORMATION, SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, RECONCILIATION OF NET PROFIT(LOSS) AND

RECONCILIATION OF NETWORTII

2.I4 OPERATING LEASES
Leases, where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of omership of the leased item are classified as operating leaws. Operating

lease payments are recognized as an expense in the statement ofprofit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease tem

2.I5 EMPLOYEE BENtrFITS
Defined Contribution Plan:

Defined contribution plans are those plans in which the company pays fixed contnbution into separate entities and witl have no legal or constructive obligation

to pay further amounts. Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance are Defined Contribution Plans in which company pays a fixed contribution and will

have no further obligation beyond the monthly contributions and are recognised as an expense in Statement ofProfit & Loss.

Defined Benefit Plan:
Tlre Cornpany lras an obligation towards gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan covering eligible employees. The plan provides for lurnp sum Payment to

vested employees at retirement, death while in employment or on termination of employment of an amount equivalent to 15 days salary payable for each

completed year ofservice without any monetary limit. Vesting occurs upon completion offive years ofseruice. Provision for gratuity hm been made in the

books as per acturial valuation done as at the end ofthe year.

2.I6 SEGMENT REPORTING

The accounting policies adopted for segment reporting are in line with the accounting policies ofthe Company. Segment revenue, segment expenses, segment

assets and setment liabilities have been identifiecl to segments on the basis of their relationship to the operating activities of the segment. Inter-segment

revenue is accounted on the basis of trmsctions which are primarily detemined based on market / fair value factors. Revenue and expenses have been

identified to segments on the basis oftheir relationship to the operating activities ofthe segment.

Revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities which relate to the Company as a whole and are not allocable to segments on reasonable basis hav6 been included

under'hnallocated revenue / expenses / assets / liabilities".

2.I7 MATERIAL EVENTS
Material events occuring after the Balance Sheet date in relation to conditions existing as at the Balance Sheet date is taken into cognizance
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lv:coRPoRATEINFoRltlATloN,slGNlFlcAliTAccoUNTlNcPoLlclEs,REcoNcILIATIoNoFNETPRoFIT(LoSs)AND
oI NgI\\'oRrll

]. NO'I'ES ON RECONCILIATION OF RESTATED PROFITS

(Formerly knorvn as "Techdefence

For the y€^r ended
March 31.2023

For lhe year cnded

Merch 31,2024
For the year endcd

March 3l ,2025PafriculaN
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& Software
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ReDl 59010.41
'72

Profit

InteMa on lncome Tar md TDs : During the restatement, interGt on income tax are charged to rdpective yeu lo wfiich il telates ed ac@rdirgly'
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ANNEXT]RE IV: CORPORATI INFORIIIATION, SIGNIFICAI{T ACCOUNTING POLICIES, RECONCILIATION OF NET PROFIT(LOSS) AND

RECONCILTATION OF NETWORTH

NOTES ON RECONCILIATION OF RESTATED NE'I:WOR,TH
in

As at
March 31,

As at
Mrrch 31,

As al
l\larch 31,Prrticillan

due to Restated Effed for lheDiffercnces carried lo

Erpens payable : During the restatement. expeil*s booking h6 been reconsidered basd on the year to which such expenss

b. Depre.i.lion md amortization expens :Depreciation are rdated c per u*fuI life specified uder Schedule Il of Compoies Act, 2013 md debited to opening

d. Forcign Erchange €xp€nss booked for previous year: During the 16latenEnt, Foreing Exchogs ExpeNG booking h6 been reconsidered ba*d on the year to

which such eqensc penain md accordingly all prior period eryerc hs been chatged to R6tated Statement ofProfit and los ofrespective years.

Interest for income tax for previous yeam : Dudng the rstaternent. inlerot on income tu de chatged to r6pective ye{ to which it relstes and accordingly'

Income tax ptid for earlier yeaE : During the restatement, the lncome tax provision wd recalculated on rGlated P.ofit ofrespective yed 6 per lhe prevailing tax

eccordingly the effect ofrevi*d income tu provision hu b*n mdc in the R6tated Statemenl ofProfit md Loss.

RevcEal ofinterst on TDS : The Compmy he inappropriatev recoSlised the interBt on TDS during the prerious years vhiclr hs now been rBtated md impact is

Defered Tax Credit for previous yean : Due to disa.llo\ece u/s 43B of the Income Tax Act l96l along with difference in Property. plmt md equipment tax brc
md Mitten dog wlue u per books ofaccouts md other temporary timing differencc, during the period ofrestatement, the Compmy hN recalculated the deferred tu
lisbility and defered tax asts at the end of rspective year ended at lhe rate of noml tax rate spplicable at lhe end of relevet year

Regrcuping
regoupings have ben made in the Rgtrted Summary Statercnts, wherever required, by a r€clNification of the correponding item of income, expens,

liabilitis od cash flows in order to bring them in line with the g(oupings s per the audited Finilcial Statements ofthe Compuy, prepared in accordmce with

Ifl md the requirements ofthe Securitic ed Exchuge Board oflndia (lsue ofCapital & Disclosure Requirernents) Regulations. 201 8 (6 amended).

positive figure reprwnts addition ud figures in brackets reprsnts deletion in the cor6ponding head in the audited finMcial statemenls for respective repoding

lo openmg r6eNes.

1o errive et ihe restaled numbeB.

pertain and accordingly all prior

Nlaterifll

suchbeenhas bsedreconsrdered rhe which expenseshookcd the Sofiwde bookirrg yearfor previous !car During reslalenlent, expensescrpenses
Restaled1c, oIProfirStalement Lossandmd beenhas years..ofrmpectiveaccordingly prior expens6period charged

rnrdcare Restilednl ofProfitStalenlent Ir)ss.&adjustments
AS- l5 Benefils" udlhe has wilh lhe of (Reviscd) "Employee accordinglyDuring restatelnent, cornplied requirelnentCompanyExpenseGratuily recogni*d:

thcnoldom lbr enc6hmentleave lts IIR to GraluityDuevaluationbcis ofactuarial The 6 per policy. provisionrepon. conrpany providcGraturty

Change in Profia/(Loss) : Refer Note 3 above.

ADJT]STMENTS HAVING NO IMPACT ON NET$'ORTII AND PROFITI

hs bwn chorged to Reststed Statement ofProfit md Irs ofrespective years.

tu component on the sme ho alrc mdergone chmge.
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ANNEXI.JRE -DETAILS OF SHARE CAPITAL AS RESTATED
In

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
lVlarch 31,

2025
Particu Iars

.PITAL:
ATI'I'IIORISED:

II80023-24 - | FY 22-23 - |Shares of {
1.001.00800.00'torAt,

BSCRIBED AND PAID tIPISST]

100r.00545 9s
54,59,533 Equity Shares oft l0 each fully paid up (FY 23-24 - 10,000; Fv 22-23 -

1.00r.00545.95

t.001.00545.951'OTAI-

at the end of thenumbcr of sharcs r:
As at

March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2025
Partic ul:trs

IIIthc of the
47Bonus Shares thc

issued the

Shares at the end of

the last 5no. of shares issued as
As at

March 31,
As at

March 31,
As at

March 31,

2025
Pa rtic ul:nrs

41Shares

The equity shares are not repayable except irr the case of a buy back, reduction of capital or winding up in terms ofthe provisions ofthe Companies Act,

3) Every member ofthe company holding equity shares has a right to attend the General Meeting ofthe Company and has a right to speak and on a show of

hands, has one vote if he is present in person and on a poll shall have the right to vote in proportion to his share ofthe paid-up capital ofthe company.

5) The figures disclosed above are based on the restated summary statement ofassets and liabilities ofthe Company

) The Company has issued and allotted 709,-s33 Equity Share of Rs. l0/- each with premium of Rs. I l6l each as Preferential allotment in the board meeting

Note:

3

share. holderEach ofa ofvalue a 0l- Equityhas classone o1' perSharcstoattached Shares: Equity having parThr: cornpany onlyTerms/Rights Equity
of theAssetsshare be toentitled rccclveholdersthe remainingo1'lnshare. eventthe of theof equityentitledis oneto Cornpanyvote per liquidation

heldshares the holders.Sharetheto ofnumberdistributionThe bewill equity bytndistributionaller allof amounts. proportlonpreferential

issued:sharesolnumber bonusAggegate
share held thc4 shares Ibr by

ASrssued bonus thcin of every existing equityofshares Rs. 0t- was shares, proportion equityeach,,740,000 equity

of the Company in the board meeting held as on August 16,2024

held as on September 30,2024

}.$$EDASAO

Secu
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As at Nlarch 31,2025

7o of HoldingNo. ofShares HeldName of Shareholders

Share Holders
41Mr.

100Mr. V

As at

7o of HoldingNo. of Shares HeldName ofShartholders

Share
50Mr

Mr

at March

7o of HoldingNo. of Shares HeldName of Sharrlholders

Share I'lolders
50.Mr

morc thanDctails of

of the5olo of the

shares of themore than 5i7o of theils of Sharcholdcrs

shares

the shars

of
h 31,2025As at oZ Change

theoh ofNo. of lleldName of Promoter

4PMr
0.44%

shares heldof
As at lllarch 3 7o Change during

thercs IlcldN,
Nrme of Promoter

Mr.
Rasiklal

shares held
As at Nlarch

II
7o Change during

theof Shares IlcldName of Promotcr

0.s0.00%-5S
50.Rasiklal

ASS

ll

q.

*

ec5

o
o

t
.l.
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De tails of shares held
As at 3

7o Change during
the year7o of HoldingNo. of Shares HcldName of Prolnoter

50.Mr.
Mr. Rasiklal

ANNEXI.]RE -DE,TAILS OF RESERVE & SURPLUS AS FI,ESTATET) VI
{ln

As at

March 31,
As at

i\Iarch 31,

2025

As at
March 31,Pa rtic ula rs

823.06theAdd:

Closi Ilalance

50479.16

written offLess: Previous
324.12 94.1 IlAdd :Net after Tax for the

of Bonus SharesLess:
6 31Add:

I1.39booked forAdd:
booked for

Reserve written backLess: Lease

Interest for income
1.38

Provision for
lncome tax for
Reversal of interest on TDS

Tax forLess
479.16 155.04844.77Balance

155.0,1l6-\ I,

ecurities premium represents the excess ofthe amount received over the face value ofthe shares. This reserve will be utilised in accordance with the

ANNEXI,]RE.DETAILS OF LONG TERM RORROWINT]S AS RESTATED VII
ln

*Note:

of the Companies Act. 20 I 3

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2025

As at
llarch 31.

2021
Prrticul a rs

l0l .79- Banks

,7930.66'to'I'AL
(Refer Annexure XXIXfor terms ofsecurity, repaymenl and other relevant details)

9ec{J

*
C)

o AH$EDASAi)

C2.
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DETAILS OF DEIERRED TAX LIABILITIES (NET) AS R
ln

ANNEXT]RE - VIIIES'I'ATET)

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2025
Pa rtic ula rs

t2.29I 3 and lncome TaxWDV as 1

under lncome Tax
6.47TOT

AILS OF LONG'I'ERM PROVISIONS AS RESTA'TED
In

ANNEXTJRE - IX

As at
March 31,

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2025
Particul:trs

5.3315.6022.67Ibr

I22.67TOTAL

DE-I'AII-S OF S}IORT TERM BORROWII.ICS AS RESTATEI)
In

ANNEXT]RE - X

As at
March 31,

As at
March 31,

As at
March 31,Particulars

150.62 62.833lTerm Debtol'

62.833 t.94L
relevanttetrrLt

eq

{

.rd

o
I$r,[EgIslo

:r
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llbchd CybersecuritY Limited

(Formerly known as "Techdef,ence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIN: U72900GJ201 7PLC095215

DETAILS OF TRADE PAYABLES AS RESITATED
In

ANNEXURE- XI

As at
March 31,

As flt
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2023
Particulars

Due to Micro and
22'7.5269.52336.27

Others

227.5269.52336.27'toTAt,
(Refer Annexure - XXXfor ageing)

DETAILS OF OTHER CURRENT LIAIBILITES AS RESTATED ANNEXURE. xil
ln

As at
March 31,

As at
March 31,

As at
IVIarch 31,

2025
Partic ulars

2l0.s3
Director's

4.043.71
Reimbursernent

I041Customers
57102ESrc &Dues
25.9041.4764.84benetit
0820.96

reserve

144.86t 46.1 51 68.1 7'tOTAL

+
v_

S
b.

*i
0vSvoJyiltv

6s:.'ri".,

3s.53

89 30
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lDchd CYbersecu ritY Limited

(Formerly known as "Techdefr:nce Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIN : U72900GJ201 7PLC095215

DETAII,S OF SHORT 1-ERM PROVISIONIi AS RESTATED
In

ANNEXURE. XIII

As at
March 3l'

2023

As at
March 31,

2021

As at
March 3l'

2025
Prrticuhrs

128TDS andct of'faxation
00.290.41tbr

0.1021.13128.76t,

DETAILS OF DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (I\ET) AS RESTATED ANNEXURE- XV

As at
March 3l'

As at
March 3l'

As at
\larch 31.Particulars

I .31II96rIncome Tax20of
L58424l96ldisallowed under Tax

0.273.19

ANNEXI,]RE -DE'I'AILS OF OTI{ER NON CURRENT A|SSETS AS RESTATED XVI
ln

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,Pa rticulars

[]nsecu Good
5.21'7.7418 82

& Advance Tax for

7,
1'O',tAL

ANNEXURE -DETAILS OF INVENTORIES AS RESTA'IED

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2025
Particullars

.I'OTAL

ANNEXURE -DETAILS OF'IRADE RECEIVABLES AIi RESTATED XVII
In

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2025
Particula rs

(lonsidered Gootl
222.00 1 45.54Receivable More than Six Months

67 29 33 91l0ITrade Receivable Less than Monlhs

AL
(Refer Annexure - XXXI for ageing)

*
1

.oJ

o

+

lit
Ct

o
a

).':q. u S
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llbchd CYbersecuritY Limited

(Formerly known as ,'Techdefr:nce Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIN: U72900GJ201 7PLC0952 1 5

In
ANNEXURE - XVIII

AILS OF CASH & BANK BALANCES AS RESTATED

As at
March 31,

2023

As at

March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

202s
Particu la rs

00240.57
Cash-in-Hand 196 9614 3lI

Balarrce#

322309.28687 15

ftating original maluritY ofmore than 3 months and re,naining malurity of less than

I 2 ntonths os

936.
TO'tAI,

In
ANNEXI-}RE. XIX

(# Bank statement of Deustche Bank was not received, hence amount could not be verified)

DETAILS OF SHORT TERM LOAN AND ADVANCES AS RESTATED

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2025
Particul ars

Good
3.20t34

Balance
I

16 50
22ll,o

l 30.81
l-oan director Refer

042
to

3l
TOTAL

ANNEXI.JRE -DETAILS OF OTHER CTIRRENT ASSETS AS RESTATED XX
In

As at
March 31,

As at
March 31,

As at
March 31,

2025
Partic u lars

Cood
55Accrued

1s3.90I

I 53.90363.96I,

NSS
b.

*
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Ilechd CYbersecuritY Limited

(Formerly known as ,,Techdef'ence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private

Limited")

DETAILS OF REVENtlE FROM OPERA'IIOn-S AS RES'I-AI'ED

DETAILS OF OTTIER INCOME AS RESTATIOD

DE'IAITS OF DIRECT EXPENSES AS RESTATED

DETAILS OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPEI{SES AS RESTATEI)

ANNEXT]RE. xxl

o

For the year ended

March 31,2023

ln

ANNEXTJRE. XXII

ANNEXURE - XXIII
{ln

ANN[,XT]RE. XXIV

In

In

..---_

l

For the year ended

IVlarch 3l' 2024
For thc year cnded

March 3l ,2025Partirular:i

607.991,298.662,956.39
t47.79208.2423.13

of se n'ices
- Sale of software & lT

lrom Commercial

Seruices

and Coachi

755.781.506.902,979.52
1'O'TAI,

For the year ended

March 31,2023
For the year ended

March 31,2024
For the year ended

March 31 ,2025Particulars

1.2915.7821.17
lnterest Income on FD

13. l0I1 94
Interest income on loan

7.66
Discount received l.l5
Miscellaneous Income

0.1 I
Interest on Income Tax Refund

0. l81.75Fluctuation

2.7328.8843.13TOTAL

Particula rs
For the year endcd

March 3l ,2025

For the year ended

I\'larch 31,2024
l'or the ycar ended

March 31,2023

Fees t0s.37 48.32 42 8s

I .98 t.s6 0.97

software & lT enabled 706.21 237.29 191.10

TOTAl, 813.s6 287.17 234.92

l-or the ycar ended

i\Iarch 31,2023
!'or the year ended

March 31,2024
For the year ended

March 3l ,2025Particul:rrs

203.70437 6065t51and other incentives
4.0510.467.21

I 55.05 72.6586.64Director
5. l827.2745.37Staff Wellare
0.0719.4620.89on to Provident Fund &

285.658l 1.62 649.84't o t.\l.

ASS
()
s:"

r.
.J

Gratrritv Exnenses
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l[echd CybersecuriQ Limited
(Formerly known as "Techdefbnce Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private

Limited")

DETAILS OF F'INANCE COSI'AS RESTATEI)

DE'tAILS OF DEPRECIATION AND AMOR'I'IZATION EXPENSE AS RESTATED

DETAILS OF OTIIER EXPENSES AS RESTA.TED

'l'o Auditor

ANNEXT]RE - XXV

ANNEXT]RE - XXVI
{ln

ANNEXTIRE. XXVII

In

ln

.%+--

fse()a

o
i..l

For the year cnded
March 31' 2023

For the year ended

March 31,2024
For the year ended

March 3l ,2025Particulars

0.283.s96.05Bank
2.1'l35.30r 8.00lnteresl on
2.040.82

Loan
0.931.9625.19lnteresl on lncolne ESIC and TDS

5.3649.24 41.67TO'I'AL

Pfl rticula rs
For the year ended

Nlarch 3l ,2025

I.or thc ycar cndcd
illrrch 31.202{

For the ycar ended
March 31,2023

44.19 14.23 6.48

Amortization 0.76 003 0.02

TO'TAL 44.95 14.26 6.50

I)n rticulars
For the year ended

March 3l ,2025

For the year ended

March 31,2024
l-or the ycar endcd

March 31,2023

To Auditor 3.00 0.30 0.30

Fluctuation loss 0. l9

& Professional Fees 23.81 4.93 1 .85

Advertisement & Sales Promotion 48 28

Marketing & Business Promotion Expenses 0.04 I 1.30 9. l0

& Taxes 4.89 243 1.32

& Maintenance 3.31 l.l8 10 97

Balances Written off 12.05

Travelling and Conveyance Expenses 43 59 30.98 34.19

General 23.40 t5.74 8.35

and 6.0 | 2.23 049

Don:rtion 0.90

Insurance 0. l6 0.01

0. l9

ification Course 030

and 2.51 2.5 8

Electricity Expenses 8.85 5.01 4.01

Rent 25.01 t7.37

TOTAI, 167.85 I 03.48 t00.00

Particula rs
For the year ended

March 3l ,2025

For the lear cnded

llarch 31,2024
For the year ended

March 31,2023

Audit fees 2.s0 0.20 0.20

fccs 0.50 0.10 0. l0
,I'( II"\ I , 3.00 0.30 0.30

ASS

*

Penaltv Exoenses

AHi..:ECt6ii)
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llbchd Cybersecurity Limited
(Formerly known as "Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Privste Limited")

CIN: U72900GJ20l7PLC09s2l5

Df,TAILS OT PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS AS RESTATED

Pniliculars
CROSS BLOCK \MOR]'ISATION NET

AS AT
01.0t.202,1

A DDI TIOI.S DEDUCTIONS
AS AT

31.03.2025

UPTO
01.ttr.20il

FOR TtIE
PERIOD

DEDUCTIONS
UPTO

31.03.2025
AS AT

31.03.2025

AS A]'
3t.of,.:02J

PmEiY. Plent & Eouipment
Tseible Asek
Computer

Fumilurc

Omce EquipmcnB

Vchiclc

lntrnrillc A\sch

39.117

13.95

t2.9t
l.l I

t).lE

t77.22

32.57

73.6

216.2,)

t3.95

45.48

t.tI

73 a2

t8.31

3.60
,t.lE

0.36

o.o5

40.94

t12
2.00

0. l3

o.76

59.25

4.72

6.18

0.49

0.81

157.0.t

9.23

39.30

0.(t2

73 0l

20.'16

10.35

8.73

0.75

o.l3

67.22 283.J3 350.65 :6.50 J1.95 7t.J5 219.20 1i.12

I'rrliculrr\
GROSS BLCICK NfT BLOCK

AS AT
01.ttr,2023

ADDI] IONS DT:DIICTIONS AS AT
3r.03.202J

UPTO
01.u.20x

FOR THE
YEAR

DEDUCTIONS
UPTO

3t.03.202.1
AS AT

31.03.202J
AS AT

31,03.2023

Pmftilr. Phnt & Eouinm€nt
Computcr

Ome Equipmenb

Vchiclc

lnlrnrihle Assels

So[Isarc

26.37

t3.95

10. l3

0.18

t2.70

Lll

39.O7

13.95

t2.9t
I.I I

0.ttt

8_09

2.27

t.87

0.02

to.22

1.33

2.3t

0.36

0.03

t8.31

3.60

4.18

0.36

0.05

20.76

10.35

8.73

0.75

0. l3

t8.28

I 1.68

a.26

0.16

12.25 l{.26 26.50

&
Prdictrlrrs AS AT

0I.rH.2022
ADDI'IIONS DEDUCTIONS

AS AT
3r _03_2023

UPTO
01.ttr.2022

FOR THE
YEA R

DEDUCTIONS
t]PTO

f,t.03.:023
AS AT

31.03.2023

AS AT
31.i3.2022

Pmmdv. Plsnt & Eouinmcnt
Compulcr

Fumilurc

Olli@ Equipmcnb

lntsnsihlc Asrcls

Son\arc

9.4<)

7.li5

5.91

I 6.1r8

6.10

4.22

018

26.37

13.95

t0.1 3

0 tu

4.16

0.97

o.62

3.93

1.30

1.25

0.02

8.09

2.27

1.87

0.02

t8.28

I t.68
a.26

0. l6

5.33

6.E8

5.29

-torxl :7.18 50.61 t:.15 Jlr.38 I 7.5

cqril

o

+

ANNEXURE- XIV
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llbchd Cybersecurity Limited
(Formerly known as "Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs

Solutions Private Limited")

DETAILS OF OTHER INCOME I\S RESTATED ANNEXURE - XXVIII
tln

Source of Income

Note : The classification ofother income as recurring/not-recurring, related/not-related to business activity is based on

the current operations and business activity of the Company as determined by the management.

ASS

*

For the year
ended March

31,2023
Nature

For the year
ended March

3l ,2025

For the year
ended March

31,2024
Particulars

28.88 2.7343.r3Other Income

126.081,135.43 439.36Net Profit Before Tax as Restated

2.1703.80% 6.57"4Percentage

Interest Income on FD 21.77 1s.78 t.29
Recurring and not related to

Business Activity

Interest income on loan given 11.94 13.10
Non-Recurring and not related

to Business Activity

Miscellaneous Income t5
Non-Recurring and not related

to Business Activity

Discount received 7.67
Non-Recurring and related to

Business Activity

Interest on Income Ta,r Refund 0.t I
Non-Recurring and not related

to Business Activity

Foreign Exchange Fluctuation 1.75 0.18
Non-Recurring and related to

Business Activity

43.t3 28.88 2.73
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lllchd CybersecuritY Limited
(Formerly known as "Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Privatc Limited")

CIN: U72900G.I2017PLC09521 5

ANNEXURE- XXIX
ANNEXURE FOR TERNIS OF BORROWINCS AS RESTATED:

Outstanding as on

March 31.2024
({ In La}(tls)

Outstending rs on

March f,|,2023
(t In lakhs)

Instslment
(.)

OulstandinB ss

on l.erch 31.

2025
(a In Lrkhs)

Ratc of Inlercst
Tenure

(Months)
No of O,5

InstalmentsRepeymflt Terms
Sanction

(t In Lakhs)
Nature of
SecurityName of Lender

39.6022.02t_99,77010.lt0 l(,.00% 24Repavablc in 24 Equatcd

Monthl!' lnstalmcnts (EMIs)IDFC AANK Un$curcd

t9 7li 31r.411.93.950t4.75% 24Rcps,able in 24 Equatcd

Monthly Instalmcnb (EMIs)
..10.00UnscurcdKotnl Biilk

27.68 39.27t.39,209 14.22t5.84% 36 IIRcpaYablc in 36 Equatcd

Monlhly Installments (EMls)
10 16Un$curcdI{DFC Bank

47.3417.72 34.5036 il t.77.022

Moratorium pcriod of l2
morths folloNcd b' 36

Equatcd Monlhlr., Insalmenb
rEMI.)

50.00 t6.50%,Sttuidtrd Cha(crcd Bank

77.3\)142

lni(ial tcnurc -
74724

Subsquent
tenurc - I 16387

77 u0 |.60%Un*curcd

Rcpoyablc in 36 & 108

Equatcd Monlily lnstolmcnts

(EMls) tor initial &
ub*qucnt tcnure

16rctively

Dajaj Finme (Hvbrid Flcxi)

t

(j

+

*st'on'
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l[bchd CYbersecuritY Limited

(Formerly known as ,,Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIN: U72900GJ201 7PLC095215

AGEING OF TRADE PAYABLES AS R]OSTATED

I. of

of Crcditors as :tt

as at March 3l 2025

lt021

ANNEXURE- XXX
(t In Lakhs)

CU

Il.

il1. of at March 2023

ri

()

fr

S

Particu la rs

Outstand from due of
'I'ota I

Less than I year l-2 years 2-3 vears
More than 3

(a) MSME
(b) Others 336.27 336.21

(c) Disouted Dues - MSME
Dues - Others

Total 336.27 336.27

Partic ulars

Outstanding for follorving Pe riods from due date of PaYment
'l otal

Less than I year l-2 years 2-3 years
Nlore than 3

Y e:l rs

(a) MSME
(b) Others 59.54 9 19 0.79 69 s2

. MSME
Dues

Total 59.54 9.19 0.79 69.s2

I otaI
Pa rticulars

Outstanding for followllg periods from due date of Pnyment

Lcss than I year l-2 years 2-3 years
IVIore than 3

vcars

(b) Others 2l I .03 I 1.84 4.65 227.52

. MSME

Total 2l 1.03 I l.tt,l 4.6s 11' <'

1411

vca rs

/a) MSMII

/d) I)isnrrted Ducs - Others
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llechd CYbersecuritY Limited

(Formerly known as "Techdeferrce Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIN: U72900GJ201 7PLC0952 I 5

.,\GETNG OF'I'RADE RECETVABLOS AS RESTATED

of Debtors as 3l 2025

lt. at l\Iarch 21t21

llr. as at March J 2023

Add: Unbilled Revcnue

ANNEXTIRE - x)o(l
({ ln takhs)

Particu la rs

for from due date

Lcss than 6 6 months - I N'Iore than 3
1-2 years 2-3 vears

Total

l'rade I ,034. I 0 193.79 17.34 I 0.87 1,256. I 0

- considcrcd doubtful

considered

Trade Receivables
Total I,03.1.1 0 193.79 17.34 I 0.87 1.2s6.10

rcvenue
363.41

Total 1.014. I 0 193.79 17.34 l 0.87 1.619.51

Particulars

for from due date

Less than 6 6 months - I More than 3
l-2 years 2-3 years

'I'otal

- considered 67.29 87.14 39.10 t0.70 212.83

Receivables - considered

Receivables - considered
(d) DisDuted Trade Receivables - considered doubtful

Total 67.29 87.1 4 t9.1 0 10.70 8.60 212.83

Add: Unbilled revenue
153.90

'fotal 61.29 87.14 39.t0 I 0.70 8.60 366.73

Particula rs

for from due datc of

Less than 6 6 months - I
,.ore than 3

1-2 years 2-3 r-ears

'fotal

'l'rade - considercd 33.91 9.44 19 95 8.94 1.20 73.44

Receivables - considered

Receivables - considered

Trade Receivables -

Total 33.91 9.14 19.9s 8.94 1.20 73.44

'l'otal 33.91 9.44 19.95 8.91 1.20 73.11

ri'--_--

(1

*.

,{',

cl
I
o
0 I

mnnths t'car
860
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llhchd Cybersecurity Limited
(Formerly known as "Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIItI: U72900GJ201 7PLC0952l5

DISCLOSURE T'NDER AS-I5 AS RESTATED

A. DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

ANNEXURE - XXXIII

B. DEFINED BENf,,FIT OBLIGATION
1) Gratuity
The gratuity benefit payable to the employees of the Company is as per the provisions of the Paynent of Gmtuity Act, t 972, m mended. Under the

gratuity plm, every employee who has cornpleted at least 5 yffi ofsewice gets gmtuity on separation or at the time ofsuperannuation calculated for

equivalent to l5 days salary for each completed yer ofservice calculated on last dmwn basic salary.The Company does not have a firnded plan for

gratuity liability.

."-"-
..ltv

\:-

t,

+
'AA,!

Particulars For the year
ended March 31,

2025

For the year ended
March ll, 2024

For the year ended

March 31,2023

({ in Lakhs) ({ in Lakhs) ({ in Lalihs)

Employers'Contribution to Provident Fund md ESIC 20.89 19.46 0.07

I. ASSTII\TPTIoNS: For the year
ended March 3l,

2025

For the year ended

March 31,2024
For the year ended

March 31,2023

6.750/. 7.to% '7.40%

Salary Escalation '7 .000/o 7.00% 't .000/0

Withdrawal Rates 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Attrilion I{ate 5%-t% 5%-t% 5o/o-lYo

elloflalitv l-able Indian Assured Lives

Morrality (2012-14)

ulr.

lndian Assured Livm
Mortality (2012- 14)

ult.

Indian Assued Lives

Mortality (2012-14)

Ult.

Rctirenrcnt Agc 58 years 58 years 58 years

II. CHANGI] IN I'HE PREST]N'I VALT]E OF DEFINED BENEFIT
OBLIGATION:

For the year
ended March 31,

2025

For the year ended
March 31,2024

For the year ended

March 31, 2023

({ in Lakhs) (t in Lakhs) ({ in Lakhs)

Present Value ofBenefit Obligation as at the begrnning oIthe year t 5.89 5.43 t.38

Curent SeNice Cost l 1.38 9.7 5 3.89

Interest Cost 1.0-7 0.39 0. r0

(Ucnclit paid)

Actuuial (sains)fl osses (5.24) 0.3? 0.06

Present value ofbenefit obligation ss st the end ofthe year 21.10 r5.89 s..13

Discolrnl Rate
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llhchd CybersecurifY Limited
(Formerly known as "Techdefence Labr; Solutions Limited&Tech<tefcnce Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIN: U72900GJ201 7PLC0952 ls

DISCLOSURE T)NDER AS.I5 AS RES'I'ATED ANNEXIJRE - XXXIII

Vll. The estimates ofmte ofsalary increaw considered in the acturial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion md all other

relevant facton including supply and demmd in the employment market.

III. ACTI'ARIAI, GAINS/LOSSES: For the year
ended March 3l'

2025

For the year ended
March ll, 2024

For the year ended

March 31, 2023

({ in Lakhs) (t in Lakhs) ({ in Lakhs)

Actuilial on the (5.24) 0.32 0.06

Acturial (gains/losses on asset for the year

Actuarial (gains)/losses recognized in income & expenses

Ststement

(s.24) 0.32 0.06

IV. EXPENSES RECOGNISED For the year
ended March 31,

2025

For the year ended

March 31, 2024

For the year ended

March 31, 2023

(t in l,akhs) (t in Lakhs) (t in Lakhs)

Cument soNice cost I 1.38 9.7 5 3.89

llllercst cost I.07 0.39 0. l0

Acnrarial (gains),4osses (s.24) 0.32 0.06

Exoense charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss 7.21 10..16 1.05

V. BALANCE SHEET RECONC'I LIA'IION: For the year
ended March 3l,

2025

For the year ended

March 31, 2024

For the year €nded

March 31, 2023

({ in Lakhs) (l in Lakhs) ({ in l,al$s)

Opcninc nct liabilitv t5.89 5.43 t.38

Expense as above 1.21 t0.46 4.05

Nct liabilih/(asset) recognizcd in thc balancc shect 23.10 15.89 5..13

VI. EXPERIENCE ADJT]STMENTS For the year

ended March 31,
2025

For the year ended

March 31, 2024

For the year ended

March 31, 2023

(t in Lakhs) (t in l-akhs) (t in Lakhs)

(6.57) (0.46) 0.65

ASS
b.

I *

r",ec

O f

lencfir nrirl)

n Plan Liahilitv (Gains)/Losses
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llhchd CYbersecuritY Limited

(Formerly known as "Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private

Limited")
CIN: U72900GJ2017PLC095215

DETAIISOFACCOUNTING RATIOSASRESTATED ANNEXURE' XXXIV

In share data and ratios)

Notes -

1. Ratios have been calculated as below:

Eamings Per Share ({) (EPS)
El or E2

Return on Net Worth (%):
H

II
Net Asset Value per equity share (t):

Fl or F2

Current Ralio:

Eaming before lnterest, Tax and Depreciation and Amortization
(EBITDA):

A + (B+C+D)

2. 47,4O,OOO equity shares of Rs. I 0/- each, was issued as bonus shares, in the proportion of 474 equity shares for every I existing equity share held

by the members of the Company in the board meeting held as on Augtsl16,2024.

3.TheCompanyhasissuedandallotted 7,09,533EquityShareoflRs.l0/-eachwithpremiumofRs.ll6/-eachasPreferentialallotmentinthe
board meeting held as on September 30,2024.

4. The EPS and NAV is computed above are derived after giving

issued on August 16,2024.

shares by rvay of bonus issue in the ratio of 474: I

o
.c
o
o

For the year ended

March 31,2023
For the year ended

March f,l ,2025

For the year ended

March 31,2024l'a rticula rs

94 11324.12839.6 IRestated Profit after Tax as per Profit & Loss Statement (A)

115.24 31.97295.82Tax Expense (B)
650t4.2644.95and amortization
3.0437.2643.19Cost

10,00010,0005 1,0s,738Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares at the end of the Year

(EI)-PreBonus

47,50,00047,50,0005l ,05,738
Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares at the end of the Year

(E2) - Post bonus

10,000l 0.000s4,s9,533
Pre Bonus

Number of Equity Shares outstanding at the end of the Year (Fl )-

47,50,00047,50,000s4,59,533Number of Equity Shares outstanding at the end of the Year (F2) -

Post bonus
10.0010.0010 00Norninal Value per Equity share ({) (G)

480. r 6 l 56.042,213.78L of Equity Share Holders as per Statement ofRestated Net Worth

Assets and Liabilities (H)
650.56862. I 92,610.04Current Assets (l)
43s.31387.42665.14Current Liabilities (.1 )

941.103,241.20r 6.4,1Earnings Per Share - Basic & Diluterll ({) - Pre Bonus
1.986.8216.11Earninqs Per Share - Basic & Dilutcdr (t) - Post Bolm

60.31y"67.50"37.93YoReturn on Nct Worthl ('2,)
I,560.40,1.801.6040.55Net Asset Value Per Sharcl 1{; - l're Bonus

3.2910.il40.55Net Asset Value Per Share'l (t) - Post Bonus
r.493.92 2.23Current Ratiol

,t90.88 135.621,223.57
Earning before Interest, Tax and Depreciation and

Amortization 
I (EBITDA)

of

o,lse
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llhchd CYbersecuritY Limited

(Formerly known as ,,Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private

Limited")
CIN: U72900GJ2017PLC095215

STATEMENT OF TAX STIEI-TERS ANNE,XURE - XXXV
{ln

*The Company has optedfor income lax rdles specified under section I I 5BAA oJ tncone Tax Act, I 96 I

o.rse
C!

o
b

!ti,E9,i
o

For the year ended

Mrrch 31,2023
For the year ended

March 31.2024
For the year

ended March 3l ,

2025
Particula rs

25

0.93

126.08

N.A
31.73

0.19

439.36

25.168o/o

N.A
I10.58

15.33

0. l0

0.90

1.96

1,135.43

25.168%

N.A
285;7'7

11.26

t 5.05

0.9318.1839.99

(28.88) (1.1E(33.71)

6.s0
(8.7e)

0.82

4.05

( 1.40)

14.26

(t3.22)
0. l4

10.46

(28.88)

44.94

(89.62)

(0.96)

7.21

(33.71 )

2.58I 1.64(38.43)

2.tt(32. l 5) 1.24

1.40

0.530.31

2 8.8833.'7 I

(8.09)

1.4028.tt8J3.7 I

129.59469.,18l,136.99

Normal

126.08

32.62
439.36

ll8.16
Normal

1,135.43

286.16

Normal

Adjustments :

Permanent Differences(B)
Exoenses disallowed under lncome Tax Act. l96l

- Fines & penalty

- lncrease in authorised share capital expenses

- Donations
- Interest on TDS & Income Tax

Depreciation as per Companies Act,2013

Depreciation as per Income Tax Act, 1961

Elfect of Leases as per AS- I 9

Income(Loss) as per Income Tax (A+E+F+G)

Set-off from Brought Forward Losses for MAT (H)
'faxable lncome/(Loss) as per VIAT (A+H)

Income Tax as returned/comPuted
ax AS normal or MAT

Rate* (%)

Ll 
'I'iming Differences (D)

Adjustrncnts E : (B+C+D)

Tax expense / (saving) thereon

Pcrmanent Differences(B)

Ll Income considered separately (C)

Differenccs (D)

lncome from Other Sources

ncome from Other Sources (F)
lncome

from Brought Forward Losses (O)

Profit before tax as per books (A)

ncome Tax Rate* (%)

at notional rate on profits

Disallowance under section 36

- EPF Employee Share

- ESI Employee Share

Income considered seParatelY (C)

Interest Income

1411

13.63

0.05
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llbchd CYbersecuritY Limited

(Formerly known as ,,Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIN: U72900GJ201 7PLC0952l s

ANNEXTIRES FOTIMING PART OF THE RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DETAILS OF CONTINGENT LIABILITIES & CO]IIMITIITENTS AS RESTATED ANNEXURE ' XXXVI

ln

Particularr;

As at
March 31,

2025

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 3l'

2023

I. Liabilities
claims the not AS

excl financial and

othcr for which the IS I iable*

mitnrcnts
estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account

and not provided for

on shares and invr:stmentsI

(c) other commitments

RT:,STATED VALUE OF IMPORTS CALCT]LA'TED ON (:.I.F BASIS BY THE COMPANY

DT'RING TtIE FINANCIAL YEAR IN RESPECT OF:

EXPENDITT]RE IN F'OREIGN CT]RRENCY DURING THIE FINANCIAL YEAR AS RESTATED:

EARNINGS IN FOREIGN EXCIIANGE AS RESTATED:

ANNEXURE- XXXVII

ANNEXURE- XXXVIII

ANNEXURE. XXXIX

cLl

a

.f(

Particulars

As at
March 31,

2025

As at
March 3l'

2024

As at
March 3l'

2023

{ { {

(a)

(b)

(c)

Raw Material

Components md sparc Parts

Capital goods

I'articulars

As at
March 31,

2025

As at
March 31,

2021

As 8t
March 31,

2023

{ { {

(a) Royalty

(b)

(c)
(d)
(e)

(0

Know-How

Professional and consultation fees

Interest

Puchde of Components md sPare parts

Othen
89.39 43.23 7.41

Particulrrs

As at
March 31,

2025

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2023

t t {

(a)

(b)
(")
(d)

Export ofgoods calculated on F.O.B. basis

Royalty, know-how, professional md consultation lbes

lnterest ild dividend

Other income (lncluding export of*wices) 478.36 '76.56 '70.1 I

(J
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llbchd CYbersecuritY Limited

(Formerly known as "Techdefence Labs Solutions Limitetl&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIN: U72900GJ201 7PLC095215

ANNEXURES FOTIMING PART O}'THE RI,STATED FINANCIAL STATtrMENTS

DUES OF SMALL ENTERPRISES AND MICRO ENTERPRISES AS RESTATED ANNEXURE - XL

Particulars

As at
March 31,

2025

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
Msrch 31,

2023

{ { {
(a) Dues remaining unpaid to my supplier at the end ofeach accounting yeil

-Principal

lnterest on the above

(b) &e mout of interest paid by the buyer in tems of rection 16 of the Micro, Small md

Medium Enterprises Development Ac! 2006, along with the amount of the payment made to

the supplier beyond the appointed day during mch accounting yeu;

(c) the amount ofinterest due and payable for the period ofdelay in making payment (which

have been paid but beyond lhe appointed day during the ym) but without adding the interest

specified under the Micro, Small and Mediurn Enterpriss Development Act, 2006;

(d) the mount of funher interest remaining due md payable even in the succeeding yeus,

until such date when lhe interest dues above are actually psid to the small enterpris, for the

purpore ofdisallowilce ofa deductible expenditure under section 23 ofthe Micro, Small and

lMedium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.

Note : Based on the infonnation available with the Company, there are no dues to Small and Micro enterprises as required to be disclosed under the Micro, Srnall and Medium

Enterpriss Developmmt Act, 2006. The infonnation reguding
infomation available with the Compmy.

Micro md Small enterpriws has been detemined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILTTY (SEC 135 OF COMPANIES ACT'20T3) AS RESTATED

The Company does not have CSR obligation in the finocial year ending Mach 31,2025 , March 3t, 2024 ndMuch3l,2023.

ANNEXURE- XLI
(t tn takhs)

ADDITTONAL REGULATORY INI'ORMATION AS PER PARA Y OF SCHEDULE III TO COMPANIES ACT,2013: ANNEXURE - XLII

i. The Cornpmy does not have any imovable property (other thm properties where the Compmy is the lessee md the lease agreem€nts are duly executed in favour of the lesse)

whow title deeds re not held in the nme of the company.

ii. The Company has not revalued its Property, Plmt ild EquiPment.

iii. The Company has not grmted loms or advances in the natue of loms to promoters, Directors, KMPs ild the related parties (as defined under Compmies Acg 2013,) either

*verally orjointly with my other person, that ae:
(a) repayable on demand or
(b) without specirying any tenns or period ofrepayment except as below:

F\', 2l-24

Type ofborrower
Amount of loan or advance in
the nature of losn outsaanding

Percentage to the total loans and advances in

the nature of loans

Promoters t 30.81 99.999',o

Dircctors

KMPs

Related party

iv. The Compay does not have my capital work-in-progres.

v. The Compmy does not hsve my intmgible trsets under development .

vi. No procedings have been initiated or pending against the ompmy for holding any benmi property under the Benmi Transactions (Prohibition) Ac! 1988 (45 of 1988) md the

rules made thereunder.

vii The Company has no bonowings from bmks or financial institutions on the bsis ofsecurity ofcunent 6sts. Hence, such disclosure is not applicable.

viii. The cornpmy is not declued as wilful defaulter by my bmk or financial institution or other lender.

ix. The compmy does not have ily tranections with compmies struck offmder sction 248 of the Compmies Act, 2013 or *ction 560 of Compmios Act, 1956.

Is8
rJ

AHMEDASAD

n-
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llbchd CYbersecurity Limited

(Formerly known as "Techdefence Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limited")

CIN: U72900GJ201 7PLC0952rs

ANNEXURES FORMING PART OF THf, RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

There are no chuges or satisfaction yet to be registered with Registrar ofCompanies beyond the statutory period.

The compmy does not have any investments md hence, compliance with the number oflayers prescribed under clause (87) ofsection 2 ofthe Act read with Companies

(Restriction on number oftayers) Rules, 2017 is not applicable.

The Company does not have ily transction recorded in the books ofaccounts that has boen sureldered or undisclosed as income during theyeil in the tu $sessments under the

Income Tax Act, l96l (such as, reuch or suwey or my other relevant provisions ofthe Incorne Tu Act, I 96 I ), unless there is immunity tbr disclosure under my scheme'

The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto curency oI Virtual Curency during the finilcial yer and there on.

Ilat i os:

Ratios
For the year ended March 31,

2025

For the ycar endcd March 3l'
2021

Variation (%")

(a) Curent Ratio 3.92 2.23 76.320/o

(b) Debt-Equity Ratio 0.01 0.38 (e6.18%)

l)cbt Ratio 38.31 2.10 1319.96Yo

Return on Ratio 6233% l0 1.89olo (38.82%)

(e) Inventory tumover ratio 0.009i,

(f) Trade Receivables tumover ratio 4.06 10.53 (61. 'to/o)

turnover ratio 4.81 2.61 84.749',o

Nct turnover 2.46 4.37 (43.610/0)

(i) Net profit ratio 28.18% 21.51o/o 31.0 t9',o

Retum on 54.250,',o 12.07o/o (24.73%)

(k) Retum on invcstment N.A N,A N,A

(a) Curent Ratio : Ratio is increased mainly due to increa* in cment mrets during the yeil'
(b) Debt-Equity Ratio : Ratio is decreased mainly due to decreaw in bonowings with increase in equity due to good profits md issue ofshres during the yar'

(c) Debt Sewice Coverage Ratio: Ratio is improved mainly due to good profits during the year'

(d) Retum on Equity ratio: Ratio is decreased mainly due to issue ofnew shres during the year'

(e) Trade Receivables tumover ratio : Ratio is decreased mainly due to increas in average debtors during the yer.

(f) Trade Payable tumover ratio : Ratio is increded mainly due to increas in credit puchaw md expen*s duing the yeu.

(g) Net capitat tumoyer mtio : Ratio has decremed mainly due to increAe in cufient assts ofthe company during the yer.
(h) Net profit ratio: Ratio is improved mainly due to increme in oparating mugins during the yeu'

(0 Retum on Capital employed: Ratio is decreased mainly due to increase in capital during the yer'

Rafios
For the year ended March 31,

2021

For thc year ended March 31,

2023
Variation (7.)

Cuncnt 2.23 1.49 48.9to/o

Ratio 0.38 1.05 (64.2t%)

(c) Debt Service Coverage Ratio 2.70 0.82 221.4't%

Ratio l0 L 8902 8635% 18.00%

tumover ratio 0.000/o

(f) Trade Receivables tumover ratio 10.53 8.81 19/9%

(g) Trade payables tumover ratio 2.61 2.39 9.209',o

(h) Net capital turnover ratio 4.3'7 6. l9 (29.4so/o)

(i) Net profit ratio 21.51o/o t2.450,',o '12.'7 4o/o

i) Retum on Capital ernployed 72.07yo 40.290/0 78.90o/o

(k) Rcturn on investnrent N.A N.A N.A

Resons for Vsriation more than 259lo:

(a) Curent Ratio : Ratio is increa*d mainly due to increre in cunent ssets during the year.

(b) Debt-Equity Ratio : Ratio is improved mainly due to decrease in bonowings with increase in equity due to good profits during the yeu.

(c) Debt Seryice Coverage Ratio: Ratio is irnproved mainly due to Sood Profits during the year'

(d) Net capital tumover ratio : Ratio has decremed mainly due to increas in cunent assets ofthe company during the ymr.

(e) Net profit ratio: Ratio is improved mainly due to increaw in operating mugins during the yer.

(f) Retum on Capital employed: Ratio is improved mainlY due to good profits dudng thc yeil.

Rcasots for l/nriation ,rtotc lhdtt
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(Formerly

llbchd CybersecuritY Limited

known as ,,Techdefen,ce Labs Solutions Limited&Techdefence Labs Solutions Private Limitedrr)

CIN: U72900GJ201 7PLC0952l 5

The cornpany does not have any scheme ofanangements which has been approved by the competent Authority in tems ofsections 230 to 237 olthe companies Act' 2013

bonowings.

3. The above ratios have been computed on the b6is ofthe Restated Surnmary Statement ofAssets and Liabilities ofthe Compmy as at Milch 3l' 2025'

4. The conesponding post isue figures will be calculated on finalimtion ofissue price and hence, the sme have not been provided in the above statement'

A. No funds have bem advmed or loaned or invested (either from bonowed funds or share premium or my othsr sources or kind offunds) by the Company to or in any other

like on behalfofthe Ultirnate Beneficiaries

B. No fnds have been received by the compmy from my persons or entilies, including foreign entities (-Fmding Panies")' with the undrstmding whether recorded in witing or

the Funding Parties or piovide any guarantee, securiS'or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Bsneficiuies'

CAPITALISATION STATEMENT AS A't' MARCH 3I, 202'i ANNEXI.JRE - XLIII

tenn Debts represellt which ue expected to be paid/payable ;ithin l2 months md lncludes instalment of t"r. lo-t t"puyable within l2 months.

2. trng tem Debts reprcsent debts other thil short tem Debts as defined above md excluding instalment oftem loans repayable within l2 months grouped under Short tem

Signatures to Annexures Forming

For and

Sunny
(Managing Director)
DrN - 020686s3

Place: Ahmedabad

Dstc: 04 Scptember 2025

R.estated Financial

(Director)
DtN - 07693754

Plsce: Ahmedabad

Dste : 04 September 2025

Khileshwar Sahu

(cFo)

Place: Ahmedabad

Date : 04 September 2025

Dipen Ashit Dalal

(Company SecretarY)

Place: Ahmcdabad

Daae : 04 September 2025

Post lssuePre lssue

31.94
terrn debt

Tenn Debt
31.9,1

54s.95

futrdstcrm
0.0t

6J

.14
Restated

funds
Reserve ad
'fotal

debt / funds

4t irEDAEADo
lJ

6f ss' (.l,

t-
,$ Piyush Vaghela
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